bank balances, borrowings and payables denominated in foreign currencies are set
out in Note 27, 30, 32 and 34, respectively.

For the year ended 31 December 2018

2672018 Annual Report

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

40. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

40.2 Financial risk management objectives and policies (Continued)

Market risk (Continued)

(i) Currency risk (Continued)

The carrying amounts of the Group’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets
and monetary liabilities at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

Liabilities Assets
31 December 31 December
2018 2017 2018 2017

RMB million RMB million RMB million RMB million

USD 5,517 3,286 954 870
JPY 2,221 2,119 – –
Other currencies 721 35 25 42

Sensitivity analysis

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase or decrease in
exchange rate of each foreign currency against RMB, while all other variables are
held constant. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency
denominated monetary items at the end of the reporting period.

USD JPY Other currencies
Year ended 31 December Year ended 31 December Year ended 31 December

2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017
RMB million RMB million RMB million RMB million RMB million RMB million

(Decrease) increase in profit after tax
for the year:
– if RMB weakens against foreign

currencies (342) (198) (167) (159) (52) –
– if RMB strengthens against

foreign currencies 342 198 167 159 52 –

For the year ended 31 December 2018

China Shenhua Energy Company Limited268

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

40. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

40.2 Financial risk management objectives and policies (Continued)

Market risk (Continued)

(ii) Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to fair value interest rate risk in relation to fixed-rate loan and
receivables, borrowings, medium-term notes and bonds (see Notes 28, 32 and 33).

The Group is also exposed to cash flow interest rate risk in relation to variable-rate
borrowings and variable-rate loans and receivables (see Notes 32 and 28). Other